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IN THE COURT OF SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA: 

TINSUKIA 

G.R. CASE NO: 836 OF 2014 

U/Sec 25 (1-a) OF ARMS ACT 

STATE OF ASSAM 

.……… PROSECUTOR 

-Vs.- 

SRI PRANAB BORAH @ PETUA 

S/O: SRI KAMAL BORAH 

ADDRESS: KUJUPATHAR 

P.S. BORDUMSA, DIST: TINSUKIA, ASSAM 

.......……ACCUSED 

PRESENT: SALEH AHAMMAD, LL.M. AJS 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), MARGHERITA, 

TINSUKIA 

FOR THE STATE:  Mr. BAPPA PURKAYASTHA, LEARNED ASST.PP 

FOR THE ACCUSED: Mr. P.P. HAZARIKA, LEARNED DEFENCE COUNSEL 

CHARGE FRAMED ON: 03-04-17  

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 09-05-19 & 09-07-19 

ARGUMENT HEARD ON: 03-08-19 

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 19-08-19 

JUDGMENT: 

1. The genesis of this case had its roots with the lodging of the First Information Report 

(in short as FIR) wherein the informant has alleged that on based of specific input 

received from has source regarding movement of ULFA cadres in general area Burhi 

Dihing reserve forest, a search operation was launched on 15th November2014 in the 

area by the complainant along with his available staff began search operation in 

Burhi Dihing forest reserve at 0500 hrs to 1125 hrs. Army spotted a group of armed 

individuals sitting in the forest. On being challenged the individuals started to run 

and tried to escape using the dense foliage as cover. The complainant party pursued 
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and caught one of the individuals. The other left their weapons and escaped. On 

searching the area 05 nos. country made single barrel guns and 09 nos. iron/lead 

balls were recovered from the apprehended individuals namely Sri Pranab Borah and 

he admitted that the weapons belongs to him and the other persons who had 

escaped. The apprehended individual along with recovered items were handed over 

at Pengeree PS at 1735 hrs on 15 Nov’2014. Hence this case.  The criminal law was 

set in motion with the lodging of the FIR. 

2. In this case the O/C PENGAREE PS registered as PENGAREE PS case No. 57/2014 

U/sec 25 (1) (A) Arms Act and the case was entrusted to SI SANJIB SAIKIA for 

investigation and finally after completion of investigation the charge-sheet was 

submitted by SI BHASKAR KALITA against the accused person U/sec 25(1) (a) of 

ARMS ACT.  

3. In this case the accused person was arrested in connection with this case and 

thereafter remanded to judicial custody. As per section 207 of CrPC & the charge 

U/sec 25(1)(a) of Arms Act was read over and explained to the accused person to 

which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. In this case the prosecution has 

adduced as many as Five PW’S to prove the case. In this case the statement of the 

accused person is hereby recorded and his plea is of total denial. The defence does 

not want to adduce any DWs from their side.  

4.  I have heard arguments of the learned defence counsel and the learned Asst. P.P. I 

have perused the evidence on record and scrutinized the evidence on record. 

5.  After hearing both sides the following are determined point of determination. 

POINT OF DETERMINATION 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION NO.1: 

Whether the accused person on 15/11/14 at 11:25 hours had in his 

possession 05 nos. country made single barrel guns and 09 nos. iron/lead 

balls were recovered which the accused had in his possession and which 

was for sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or 

ammunition in contravention of section 5 and thereby committed an 

offence punishable U/S 25 (1-a) of the ARMS ACT? 

Discussion, Decision and Reasons there on: 

6. PW1, PW2, PW3 & PW5 in their evidence have deposed that they do not know the 

informant and the accused person. They also do not know about the occurrence.  

7. Their cross examination have been declined by defence side. 
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8. PW4 in his evidence has deposed that on 25-02-2015 he was working as armour 

expert at 2nd APBN MAKUM as head armour. On that day he received from Pengeree 

police station five numbers of SBML GUN, nine numbers of iron/lead balls. He 

examined them and after his examination he found NOS. five single barrel were not 

factory made but is serviceable. Out of five numbers of SBML no. 1) is 13 mm bore, 

2)14 mm bore, 3)15 mm bore, 4) 18 mm bore & 19 mm bore. The nine numbers of 

iron/lead balls were not factory made but serviceable. The report was prepared by 

him. Ext.1 is the expert report and Ext.1(1) is his signature.  

9. In his cross examination he has stated that he has sent the report to the O/C 

Pengeree P.S. The letter reference number is not mentioned in his report. He has not 

seen the Ext’s in the Court. The suggestions put forward are of total denial.  

I have heard the arguments of the learned Asst.PP & the learned defence 

counsel. 

10. During the close perusal of the evidence of PW’S it appears that the offences alleged 

against the accused are u/sec 25(1-a) of the Arms Act.This is quite clear on perusal 

of theevidence that on the fateful day of 15/11/14 there was an incident which took 

placeand it cannot be denied at all. But there has been lapse on the part of the 

prosecution side which has failed to examine the complainant side despite its best 

efforts and the evidence of the informant and other major witnesses has been 

dispensed with in this case. It appears on perusal of the evidence of PW1,PW2,PW3 

& PW5 that they didn’t know much about the occurrence and they couldn’t recognize 

the accused person also. 

11. PW4 has been examined as armour expert and it appears that the arms were 

serviceable and it were not factory made pistol. But his opinion is of merely an 

expert opinion and there has to be sufficient corroboration to accept the expert 

opinion which has been lacking in this case as the prosecution evidence couldn’t be 

made clear. The prosecution has also failed to examine the I/O.  

12. In order to prove an offence u/sec 25(1-a) of the Arms Act it is necessary for the 

prosecution side to prove that the arms were found in the possession of the accused 

person. But in this case the prosecution has been at complete lapse to prove it. 

Similarly, it needs to be proved that the arms which was seized was for the purpose 

of sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof. But in this case on close scrutiny 

of the evidence of PW’S it appears none of the ingredients of section 25(1-a) of the 

Arms Act was brought to light to prove it.  



4 
 

13. This court has also taken into consideration the statement of the accused person 

which is of total denial. However, this aspect couldn’t be made clear as the 

prosecution side has failed to examine the vital & star witness of this case.  

14. During the evidence of these PW’S none of the ingredients of section 25(1-a) of the 

ARMS ACT could be bought forwarded by the prosecution during the course of 

evidence. Hence, this court finds itself difficult that no such essential elements of the 

above mentioned section could be proved by the prosecution beyond doubt. 

15. The golden rule that runs through the web of civilized criminal jurisprudence is that 

an accused is presumed to be innocent unless he is found guilty of the charged 

offence. Presumption of innocence is a human right as envisaged under Art.14 (2) of 

the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights 1966. Art.11(1) of the 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights 1948 also provides that any charged with 

penal offences has a right to be presumed innocent until proved guilty according to 

law in a public trial at which he has had all the guarantees necessary for his defence. 

16. In the case of V. D. Jhingan Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh1the hon’ble supreme 

court has held that it is also the cardinal rule of our criminal jurisprudence that the 

burden in the web of proof of an offence would always lies upon the prosecution to 

prove all the facts constituting the ingredients beyond reasonable doubt. If there is 

any reasonable doubt, the accused is entitled to the benefit of the reasonable doubt.  

17. A person has, no doubt, a profound right not to be convicted of an offence which is 

not established by the evidential standard of proof beyond reasonable doubt. 

18. In the light of the above discussion & reasons, I am of the opinion that the 

prosecution has failed to prove the case against the accused person beyond 

reasonable doubt. Hence, the accused person deserves to be acquitted of the charge 

leveled against him. 

ORDER 

In view of the above discussions and reasons it is held that the 

prosecution has failed to prove the charge leveled against the accused 

person & as such the accused person is acquitted of the charge leveled 

against him under section 25(1-a) of the Arms Act and he is thereby set at 

liberty.  

Make necessary entry in the judgment register.  

                                                             

1 AIR 1966 SC 1762 
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The seized articles be disposed of as per procedure of law. 

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 19TH day of 

AUGUST, 2019 at MARGHERITA COURT. 

 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

 

APPENDIX: 

WITNESSES FROM THE PROSECUTION SIDE: 

PW1: ATUL DIHINGIA 

PW2: RAM BAHADUR NEWAR 

PW3: PREM NEWAR 

PW4: PRAKASH TAMANG 

PW5: HIRA BURA GOHAIN 

WITNESSES FROM THE DEFENCE SIDE:    NIL 

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS: 

EXT 1 IS THE EXPERT REPORT 

EX1 (1) IS THE SIGNATURE OF PW4 

DEFENCE EXHIBITS: NIL 

 

SUB-DIVISIONAL JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE (M), 

MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 
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